UNOFFICIAL COF\WM

UL A

Doc#: 0711734121 Fee: $66.00
Eugene "Gene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/27/2007 02:08 PM Pg: 1 of22

SIXTEENTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Sixteenth Médification Agreement (“Sixteenth Modification Agreement”) made as of
March 30, 2007 by zad among CIRCUIT SERVICE, INC., an Illinois corporation (“Company”),
TIM MANAGEMENT iLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company (“TIM”), CHICAGO
TITLE LAND TRUST .COMPANY as Successor Trustee to LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION as Successor’ Tyustee to AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not ipdividually, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement (the “Land
Trust”) dated June 18, 1991 and kinown as Trust Number 6129-PR (“Trustee”) (Company, TIM
and Trustee are collectively referred-75-as “Borrowing Parties”) and JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK; N.A., successor by merger to BAMNKONE NA (Chicago Office) as successor by merger
to AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, as successor in
interest to BANK ONE, ILLINOIS, NA (“Bank™) with its principal office and place of business
located at 120 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 69603.

e e L — m—

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loans (“Loans”» made by Bank to Company,
Company has executed and delivered to Bank that certain Business-Purpose Promissory Note
(the “Term Note”) dated May 29, 1996 in the original principal ariournt of One Million Six
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,600,000.00) and that certain Fromissory Note dated
May 29, 1997, as modified by that certain Promissory Note Modificationl A zreement dated
March 31, 1998 in the original principal amount of Two Million Two Hundred r3{ty Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($2,250,000.00) which was amended and restated by that ceitain Restated
Revolving Note dated May 6, 1999 in the original principal amount of Two Millic' Seven

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY STREGET ADDRESS:

AND UPON RECORDING SHOULD

BE RETURNED TO: 1475 South Wheeling Road
Wheeling, Illinois

John T. Duax

Robbins, Salomon & Patt, Ltd. PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUMBERS:
25 East Washington Street

Suite 1000 03-14-303-012-0000

Chicago, Illinois 60602 03-14-303-010-0000

03-14-303-011-0000
03-14-303-013-0000



0711734121 Page: 2 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,750,000.00) (the “Revolving Note”) (the Term
Note and Revolving Note are collectively referred to as, the “Notes™); and

WHEREAS, in connection with all amounts due Bank under the Notes, the Company has
exccuted and delivered to Bank that certain Non-Titled Personal Property Security Agreement
dated May 29, 1996 (the “Security Agreement™) and that certain Loan Agreement dated May 29,
1997 (the “Loan Agreement”) (the Notes, Security Agreement and Loan Agreement are hereafter
collectively referred to as the “Company Loan Documents”); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance by the Village of Wheeling (“Tssuer”) of its
aggregate $2,800,000.00 principal amount Adjustable Rate Industrial Development Revenue
Bonds, Series)1998 (Circuit Service, Inc. Project) (the “Bonds™), Company and Trustee have
entered into 4 certain Reimbursement Agreement dated April I, 1998 (the “Reimbursement
Agreement”) relatiig to the execution and delivery by Bank of a Letter of Credit (the “Letter of
Credit”) in connéciion with the issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, in chrnection with the execution and delivery of the Reimbursement
Agreement there has also been executed and delivered to Bark (a) that certain Demand Note
dated May 11, 1998 (the “Letter of Credit Note”) in the original principal amount of Two
Million Eight Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty and 55/100 Dollars
($2,834,520.55); (b) that certain Moriguge and Security Agreement (“Mortgage™) dated April 1,
1998 executed by Trustee and TIM encuinbering the property commonly known as 1475 South
Wheeling Road, Wheeling, Ilinois and legally described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the
“Mortgaged Property™) which Mortgage has been-recorded on May 11, 1998 with the Recorder
of Deeds of Cook County (“Recorder”) as Document Number 98391356; (¢) that certain
Assignment of Rents and Leases (“Assignment of Xeits and Leases”) dated April 1, 1998
executed by Trustee and TIM encumbering the Mortgazed Property and recorded with the
Recorder on May 11, 1998 as Document Number 989391357; (d) that certain Collateral
Assignment of Beneficial Interest encumbering the beneficiai-interest in the Land Trust (the
“Collateral Assignment™) dated April 1, 1998 executed by TIM; (<} that certain Pledge and
Security Agreement exccuted by Company and Land Trustee dated A orit 1, 1998 (the “Pledge
Agreement”); (f) that certain Guaranty (“TJM Guaranty”) dated April 1, 1998 executed by TIM;
(g) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement (“Environmental Indeianit y") dated April
1, 1998 executed by Trustee, Company, TIM and Theodore Mau (“Guarante);“and (g) that
certain Modification Agreement dated April 1, 1998 (“Modification Agreement”) Executed by
Company, Guarantor and Bank modifying certain provisions of the Company Loan Docaments;
and

WHEREAS, the Revolving Note was further modified pursuant to that certain Change in
Terms Agreement dated March 31, 1999 extending the maturity date thereof to March 31, 2000
and further modified by that certain Second Modification Agreement dated May 6, 1999,
executed by and among the Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and the Bank which was
recorded on June 8, 1999 with the Recorder as document number 99548960, which increased the
maximum principal amount of the Revolving Note from $2,250,000.00 to $2,750,000.00, that
certain Third Modification Agreement dated March 31, 2000 executed by and among the
Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and the Bank which was recorded on April 25, 2000 with the
Recorder as document number 285910 which decreased the maximum principal amount of the

AQ043003.D0C
2-



0711734121 Page: 3 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Revolving Note from $2,750,000.00 to $2,500,000.00; extended the maturity date of the
Revolving Note; reduced the Interest Rate payable on the Revolving Note and provided for a
$1,500,000.00 Non-Revolving Equipment Line of Credit (the “Equipment Loan™) from Bank to
Company, that certain Fourth Modification Agreement dated March 31, 2001 executed by and
among the Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and Bank which was recorded on May 9, 2001
with the Recorder as document number 0010387368 which increased the maximum principal
amount of the Revolving Note from $2,500,000 to $2,75 0,000, extended the maturity date of the
Revolving Note, and restated the terms of the Equipment Loan pursuant to a Restated Equipment
Term Note of even date with the Fourth Modification Agreement (the “Restated Equipment
Term Note™), that certain Fifth Modification Agreement dated March 31, 2002 executed by and
among the Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and Bank which modified certain terms of the
Loan Agreemint and extended the maturity date of the Revolving Note, that certain Sixth
Modification Agreement dated May 31, 2002 executed by and among the Company, Guarantor,
TIM, Trustee aii” Bank which modified certain terms of the Loan Agreement and further
extended the matunty date of the Revolving Note, that certain Seventh Modification Agreement
dated March 15, 2003 exccuted by and among the Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and Bank
which modified certain teims of the Loan Agreement and further extended the maturity date of
the Revolving Note, that ceriaiz i ghth Modification Agreement dated May 23, 2003 executed
by and among the Company, Guaranior, TIM, Trustee and Bank which increased the maximum
principal amount of the Revolving-Mote from $2,750,000.00 to $3,250,000.00 and modified
certain terms of the Loan Agreemert, that certain Ninth Modification Agreement dated
March 15, 2004 executed by and among thé Company, Guarantor, TJM, Trustee and Bank which
increased the maximum principal amount 4f ihe Revolving Note from $3,250,000.00 to
$3,500,000.00, further extended the maturity dat¢ of the Revolving Note and modified certain
terms of the Loan Agreement, that certain Tenth Modgification Agreement dated J uly 28, 2004
which provided for an additional $2,250,000.00 non-rexeiving line of credit loan (the “Second
Equipment Loan™) evidenced by that certain $2,250,000.0% Cquipment Term Note (the “Second
Equipment Term Note™) dated July 28, 2004 executed by Cdmpany and payable to Bank, that
certain Eleventh Modification Agreement dated March 15, 2005 executed by and among the
Company, Guarantor, TJM, Trustee and Bank which further extended e date of the Revolving
Loan, that certain Twelfth Modification Agreement dated August 15, 2005 executed by and
among the Company, Guarantor, TIM, Trustee and Bank which reduced ike maximum principal
amount of the Revolving Note from $3,500,000.00 to $3,000,000.00 and prevides for three (3)
additional term loans to the Company in the original principal amounts’ ot to exceed
$1,000,000.00, $2,500,000.00 and $650,000.00 and in connection with the foregoing there was
executed by Company and delivered to Bank that certain $1,000,000.00 Term Note Oiie dated
August 15, 2005 (“Term Note One”), $2,5000,000.00 Term Note Two dated August 15, 2005
(“Term Note Two™) and $650,000.00 Term Note Three dated August 15, 2005 (“Term Note
Three”) and that certain Thirteenth Modification Agreement dated September 20, 2005 executed
by and among the Company, Guarantor, T}J M, Trustee and Bank which released a certain portion
of the Mortgaged Property from the lien of the Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases as
described therein and that certain Fourteenth Modification Agreement dated February 27, 2006
executed by and among the Company, TJM, Trustee and Bank which increased the maximum
principal balance on the Revolving Note to $3,500,000.00 and further extended the maturity date
on the Revolving Note and that certain Fifteenth Modification Agreement dated November 20,
2006 executed by and among Company, TIM, Trustee and Bank which increased the maximum

principal balance of the Revolving Note to $4,500,000.00 (the Company Loan Documents,
AQ043003.DOC

3-



0711734121 Page: 4 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Remmbursement Agreement, Letter of Credit Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases,
Collateral Assignment, Pledge Agreement, TIM Guaranty, Environmental Indemnity Agreement,
Second Equipment Term Note, Term Note Two and Term Note Three are herein collectively
referred to as the “Loan Documents™); and

WHEREAS, the Borrowing Parties and Bank are (1) desirous of further modifying certain
terms of the Loan Documents in accordance with the terms of this Sixteenth Modification
Agreement, (ii) extending the maturity date of the Revolving Note to March 31, 2008; and (iii)
amending and restating the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises of the parties hereto, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged;

(T IS AGREFD;
I. Preambles./ The preambles to this Sixteenth Modification Agreement are fully

incorporated herein by this reference thereto with the same force and effect as though restated
herein.

2. Defined Terms. To tlie 2xtent not otherwise defined herein to the contrary, all
capitalized terms and/or phrases used in_f0i§ Sixteenth Modification Agreement shall have the
respective meanings assigned to them in the Loss Documents.

3. Modification of Revolving Note.! The Revolving Note is hereby modified to
provide that the “Maturity Date” as stated in the Reveiving Note is hereby changed from “March
31, 2007 to “March 31, 2008”. In order to evidence seid modification, the Company shall
execute and deliver to Bank the 2007 Restated Revolving Note (the “2007 Revolving Note”)
attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

4. Amendment and Restatement of Loan Agrcement. Coremporaneously with the
execution of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement there shall be erecuted by Bank and
Company an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement (the “Amended and. Restated Loan
Agreement”) amending and restating the present terms of the loans described dherein between
Bank and Company.

5. Modification of Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby modified to provids that the
reference to the “Revolving Note” in the Mortgage shall be deemed to be a reference to the 2007
Revolving Note attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated into the Mortgage by this
reference.

6. Conditions Precedent. Bank’s obligation to execute this Sixteenth Modification
Agreement is conditioned upon Bank receiving the following documents in a form and content
acceptable to Bank:

(a) Fully executed copy of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement

(b)  Fully executed copy of the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement

AQ043003.DOC
4-



0711734121 Page: 5 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c) the 2007 Revolving Note executed by Company;

(d) Certificate of Good Standing for Company;

(¢)  Certificate of Good Standing for TIM;

(H Corporate Certificate of Company with attached Corporate Resolutions;
(g)  Limited Liability Certificate for TIM with attached Members' Resolution;

(h)  payment of all costs and cxpenses incurred by Bank in connection with
this Sixteenth Modification Agreement, including but not limited to
recording fees and title insurance charges; and

(1) such other documents as may reasonably be requested by Bank in order to
cfiectuate the terms and provisions of this Sixteenth Modification
Agreement.

7. Loan Documen: /Modifications. All Loan Documents are hereby deemed
amended and modified to provide thet any and all references to the Revolving Note or Loan
Agreement are hereby deemed to be zeferences to the 2007 Revolving Note and Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement and all of ‘seid other documents as modified by this Sixteenth
Modification Agreement.

8. Other Documents. At Bank’s requist, the Borrowing Parties hereby agree to
execute and deliver promptly to Bank such other docurients as Bank, in its reasonable discretion,
shall deem necessary or appropriate to evidence the trazisactions contemplated herein and/or to
perfect or otherwise secure Bank's interest in any collateral piedged under the Loan Documents.

9. Reaffirmation. The Borrowing Parties do heréhy, reaffirm each and every
covenant, condition, obligation and provision set forth in the Lioas Documents, as modified
hereby.  The Borrowing Parties hereby restate and reaffirm aill of the warranties and
representations contained in the Loan Documents, as modified hereby, as-being true and correct
as of the date hereof.

10.  Event of Default. The Borrowing Parties hereby acknowledge and agree that a
breach by any Borrower Party of any term, provision, covenant or condition herein sei forth or
herein required of the Borrowing Parties to be kept or performed and which is not kept or
performed pursuant to the terms hereof, shall constitute an Event of Default under the Loan
Documents,

11. References. All references herein to any of the Loan Documents shall be
understood to be to the Loan Documents as modified hereby. All references in any of the Loan
Documents to any other one or more of the Loan Documents shall hereafter be deemed to be to
such document(s) as modified hereby.

12, No Defense, Counterclaims. FEach Borrowing Party hereby represents and
warrants to, and covenants with, Bank that as of the date hereof, (a) each Borrowing Party has no

AQ043003 DOC
-5



0711734121 Page: 6 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

defenses, offsets or counterclaims of any kind or nature whatsoever against Bank with respect to
the Loans or any of the Loan Documents, or any action previously taken or not taken by Bank
with respect thereto or with respect to any security interest, encumbrance, lien or collateral in
connection therewith to secure the liabilities of each Borrowing Party, and (b) that Bank has fully
performed all obligations to each Borrowing Party which it may have had or has on and of the
date hereof.

I13. Release. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Borrowing Party,
on its own behalf and on the behalf of its representatives, partners, shareholders, subsidiaries,
affiliated and related entitics, successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the
“Borrowing Group” and as to the Borrowing Group, each Borrowing Party represents and
warrants that.s; has the right, power and authority to waive, release and forever discharge on
behalf of the Borrowing Group, Bank and “Bank Group” as hereinafter defined) waives, releases
and forever disciizigss Bank, and its respective partners and their respective officers, directors,
subsidiaries, affiliated and related companies or entities, agents, servants, employees,
shareholders, representatives, successors, assigns, attorneys, accountants, assets and properties,
as the case may be (togetier hereinafter referred to as the “Bank Group”) from and against all
mannet of actions, cause and taugss of action, suits, debts, sums of money, accounts, reckonings,
bonds, bills, specialties, covenants; contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, obligations,
liabilities, costs, expenses, losses, damages, judgments, executions, claims and demands, of
whatsoever kind or nature, in law or-ii equity, whether known or unknown, whether or not
concealed or hidden, arising out of or relatii g t0 any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, that any
of the Borrowing Group, jointly or severally, imay have had, or now have or that may
subsequently accrue against the Bank Group by reason of any matter or thing whatsoever arising
out of or in way connected to, directly, or indi ecily, the Loans and/or any of the Loan
Documents through the date hereof, Each Borrowing Party acknowledges and agrees that Bank
is specifically relying upon the representations, warrantics covenants and agreements contained
herein and that such representations, warranties, covenants an/t agreements constitute a material
inducement to enter into this Sixteenth Modification Agreement.

14, No Custom. This Sixteenth Modification Agreement sinill not establish a custom
or waive, limit or condition the rights and remedies of Bank under the Loan Documents, all of
which rights and remedies are expressly reserved.

15, Reaffirmation of Loan Documents, No Novatjon. Except as may be expressly set
forth herein to the contrary, the Loan Documents remain unmodified, and all other terms and
conditions thereof remain in full force and effect. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary
contained herein, Borrowing Parties and Bank expressly state, declare and acknowledge that this
Sixteenth Modification Agreement is intended only to modify each Borrowing Party’s
continuing obligations in the manner set forth herein, and is not intended as a novation of any
and all amounts presently due and owing from any Borrowing Party to Bank.

16.  Captions; Counterparts. The captions used hercin are for convenience of
reference only and shall not be deemed to limit or affect the construction and interpretation of the
terms of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement. This Sixteenth Modification Agreement may
be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be
deemed one Sixteenth Modification Agreement.

AQ043003.DOC
-6-



0711734121 Page: 7 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

17. Choice of Law; Severability and Consent to Jurisdiction. This Sixteenth
Modification Agreement shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of Illinojs.
If any provision of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement will not be affected thereby and the
provisions of this Sixteenth Modification Agreement shall be severable in any such instance.
Each party hereto consents to the jurisdiction of any federal or state court located in Cook
County, Illinois.

18.  Trustee Exculpation. This Sixteenth Modification Agreement is executed and
delivered by CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, not personally, but as Trustee as
aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and invested in it as such
Trustee and sald Trustee hereby personally warrants that it possesses full power and authority to
execute and delwer the same. No personal liability shall be asserted or be enforceable against
CHICAGO TITLZ LAND TRUST COMPANY, because or in respect of this Fifteenth
Modification Agreetaent or the making, issuance or transfer hereof (except for a breach of the
warranty contamed in’ thty paragraph), all such liability, if any, being expressly waived but
nothing herein contained iii this paragraph shall modify or discharge the personal liability of any
other party personally liable (nde: any of the Loan Documents nor limit the enforcement of any
right or remedy of Bank under any oI the Loan Documents against said parties or any property or
collateral pledged to Bank thereunder.

AQ043003.DOC



0711734121 Page: 8 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixteenth Modification
Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

CIRCUIT SERVICE, INC., an lllinois JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA., successor by

corporation merger to BANK ONE NA (Chicago Office) as
successor by merger to AMERICAN NATIONAL

/ BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO,

. p successor in interest to BANK ONE, [LLINOIS.

By:a S a. NA
J- ; Vi / 7 -

Name: C/Jaracs Herring Q Q %

By: \_A sy //‘A,A

Title: President //’2
Name: rwbmr-z{-(ZLzK
Title: LQ/-;/Q,’ %5 /?’S/Ié/ﬁ’)—{

TIM MANAGEMENT LLC, an Illinois CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY as
limited Liability company Successor Trustee to LASALLE BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Successor Trustee
10 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
Ve .CCMPANY OF CHICAGO, not individually, but
{1 o e A w1~/ as Trustes under Trust Agreement dated June 18,
Kristy Mau, as Trustee df the) Theodore 1991 and =ziown as Trust Number 6129-PR

J. Mau Revocable Trust, as Managing " ,
Member By: 7/}(/(/’ {_C_/ﬂf\‘ a‘ MM\_

Nancy A’Carlin

Name:

Title: Asst Vice Fresident

AQ043003.DOC



0711734121 Page: 9 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF L )
SS.
COUNTY OF Ceok

I c_‘)eefum Zu.ﬁ“t- , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIE Y, that C. James Herring, President of CIRCUIT SERVICE,
INC., personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
said company. for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness pry hand and seal this |3 day of Aﬁl] , 2007

Seepe- f Zidle

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: g / 2% L 7

Official Seal
Deepa P Zala
- It Nofary Public State of Wingis

My Commission Expires 09/28/07

AQD43003.D0C



0711734121 Page: 10 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEQF 1Illinois )
SS.

COUNTY QF Cook

[ the undersigned , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Naney A Carlin Asst Vice Press dent _of
CHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day n person and
acknowledged that gy .signed and delivered the said instrument as her free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said company as Trustee for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Witness mivvhand and seal this 26 dayof_ ppri71,2007.

SR N VN

Notary Public h

My Commission Expires;

AQ043003.D0C



0711734121 Page: 11 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY
STATE OF_ZLLINOIS |

) SS.
COUNTYOF _Cook

|, Wieslawa H. ROIEE » @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that LReg.nq Carbs . Sertitor VE of
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A_, personally known to me fo be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that __ signed and delivered the said instrument as __ free and voluntary act

and as the free and voluntary act of said company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witnessmy hand and seal this / 3 day of {C_f‘.gh'/e— , 2007,

3
Y

& )
3 "OFFICIAL SEAL’ Nefary Putic 7
Wicslawa H. Rojek

Notaiy Pubtiz, State of linois L. s
My Commi sion Zxp. 03152010 § My Commission Expires:
~ W PPN PP

AQ043003.DOC
-11-

......



0711734121 Page: 12 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATEOF  TL )

SS.

R

COUNTY OF _ (wol )

I, Deﬂf)% Z q,/ 9 , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERT IFY, that Kristy Mau, not mdividually but as Trustee of the
Theodore J. Mau Revocable Trust, a Member of TIM MANAGEMENT LLC, an Ilinois limited
liability company, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she
signed and delivered the said instrument as her free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary acte: said company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness tiiviand and seal this {3 day of QE?‘]] , 2007,

er%m P Zodel

Notéry Public

My ..'.‘.:‘,1:‘_.._.:. e A Gl
Official Seal
Deepa P Zala
Notary Public State of Inois :
My Commission Expires DW/28/07

~/25)o7

AQO43003.DOC

et b S it el



0711734121 Page: 13 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 26, 27, 28 AND 29 IN FIRST ADDITION TO PALATINE EXPRESSWAY INDUSTRIAL
PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST “a OF THE SOUTHWEST Y% OF
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF
REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COQK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ON FEBRUARY 27, 1970 AS
DOCUMEMNT 2493375 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS EXCEPTING THEREFROM PART OF
LOTS 28 ANL-29, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF SA™2 LOT 29; THENCE ON ASSUMED BEARING NORTH 0 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 17 SECGNDS EAST ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS 28 AND 29, 274.51
FEET; THENCE SOUT!. 2 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST, 200.25 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, 74.50 FEET TO THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LO7 29: THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 02 SECONDS
WEST ON SAID SOUTH LINE, 10:62 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

AQ043003.DOC
13-



0711734121 Page: 14 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “B”

2007 RESTATED REVOLVING NOTE

$4.500,000.00 March 30, 2007
Chicago, Illinois

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the unders; gned, CIRCUIT SERVICE, INC., an Iliinois corporation
("Borrower"), hereby promises to pay to the order of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
successor by merger to BANK ONE NA (Chicago Office), successor by merger to AMERICAN
NATIONAL. BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO and hereafter referred to as
"Lender", with, its principal office and place of business located at 120 South LaSalle Street,
Chicago, [llinojs-60603, or any successor holder of this Note (the "Note"), at Lender's principal
place of business o7 such other place or places as Lender from time to time may designate in
writing, the principzl-eum of FOUR MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($4.500,000.90), or such lesser amount as may be advanced and not repaid pursuant
to the terms of the hereafier defined Loan Agreement, in lawful money of the United States of
America, together with interést'cdiculated in arrears at the Interest Rates as herein set forth (the
"Interest Rates") on the unpaid puineipal balance hereof from time to time outstanding, and
payable in installments of principal and-interest, as follows:

(a) Commencing on March 31,2607 and on the last day of each month thereafier, to
and including February 28, 2008 monthly paynents of interest computed at the Interest Rates as
set forth in Paragraph 4 hereof: and

(b) A final payment of the full remaining prircipal balance hereof together with all
remaining accrued interest shall be due and payable on Mareir 31, 2008 (the "Maturity Date").

This Note is executed and delivered by Borrower to Lender in ceiziection with that certain Loan
Agreement dated May 29, 1997 executed by Borrower and Bank One, IMinois, NA, Lender's
predecessor in interest and as thereafter amended and modified (the "Loan-Agreement"). Unless
otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, capitalized teims-used in this Note
have the meanings in the Loan Agreement. All interest due hereunder shall Le computed for the
actual number of days elapsed on the basis of a year consisting of three hundred $ixty (360) days.
Monthly interest installments will change to reflect changes in the Interest Rates, ard changes in
the principal balance from time to time as provided herein. To the extent the term "prime rate” is
used herein, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the term Is not intended to reflect nor does
said term imply that said rate of interest is a preferred rate of interest or one offered by Lender to
only its most credit-worthy customers.

Receipt of a check shall not constitute payment hereunder until such check is fully and finally
honored by the bank upon which it is drawn, and any wire transfer of funds shall not constitute
payment until actually credited to such bank account of Lender as Lender may from time to time
designate. If Lender receives any payment due hereunder more than five (5) days after the due
date thereof, then, upon Lender's request, all payments thereafter shall be made by wire transfer,
cashier's or certified check.

AQ043003.DOC
-14-



0711734121 Page: 15 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Definitions. As used in this Note, the following terms shall be defined as follows:

(1) "Prime Rate" shall mean, with respect to the portion of the principal balance
hereof (the "Prime Rate Portion") which accrues interest by reference to the Prime Rate, the
rate of interest announced from time to time by Lender at its principal office as its Prime
Rate. Any change in the Prime Rate of Interest shall be effective as of the date announced.

(i) "Eurocurrency Reserve Requirement” means, during any Interest Period, the
daily average of the stated maximum rate (expressed as a decimal) at which reserves
(including any marginal, supplemental, or emergency reserves) are required to be
maintained during such Interest Period under Regulation D by the Lender against
"Evsacirrency Liabilities” (as such term is used in Regulation D) but without benefit or
credit o1 nroration, exemptions, or offsets that might otherwise be available to the Lender
from tiras #5, time under Regulation D. Without limiting the effect of the foregoing, the
Eurocurrency  Peserve Requirement shall reflect any other reserves required to be
maintained by the'iender against (1) any category of liabilities that includes deposits by
reference to which'tile LIBOR Interest Rate is to be determined; or (2) any category of
extensions of credit or sther assets that include loans which bear interest at the LIBOR
Interest Rate.

(iii) "Interest Period" xi=ans the period commencing on the date, as the Borrower
may select, pursuant to Paragraph 4. «nd ending on the numerically correspondimg day in the
first, second, or third calendar month tiicreafter, during which portions of the principal
balance hereof (the "LIBOR Rate Portione™ shall accrue interest by reference to the LIBOR
Interest Rate, except that each such Interest Fefiod that commences on the last business day
of a calendar month (or on any day for which (hérs is no numerically corresponding day in
the appropriate subsequent calendar month) shall cpd on the last business day of the
appropriate subsequent calendar month provided that no interest Period may extend beyond
the Maturity Date.

(iv) "LIBOR Interest Rate" means, with respect to-zach Interest Period, and
LIBOR Rate Portion the rate of interest per annum determined by the Lender by dividing (a)
the British Banker's Association LIBOR Rate for such Interest Period @s published by said
association on the day which is two London banking days proceeding the beginning of such
Interest Period by (b) a percentage equal to 100 (100%) percent minus the staied. maximum
rate (expressed as a percentage) as prescribed by the Federal Reserve Board aftcr the date
hereof of all reserve requirements (including, without limitation, any Eurocurrency Reserve
Requirements, any marginal, emergency, supplemental, special or other reserves) applicable
on the first day of such Interest Period to any member bank of the Federal Reserve System
in respect of Eurodollar funding or liabilities.

(v) "Regulation D" means Regulation D of the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System as amended or supplemented from time to time,

2. Revoiving Credit, The loan evidenced by this Note is a revolving loan, and so
long as no Default or Event of Default exists, Borrower may borrow, repay and reborrow
amounts hereunder provided, however, that the outstanding principal balance hereof shall never

AQDA3003.DOC
-15-



0711734121 Page: 16 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

exceed the Committed Sum. The Borrower shall give written notice executed by a duly authorized
officer of any requested advance, whether said advance is to be a Prime Rate Portion or LIBOR
Rate Portion, and if a LIBOR Rate Portion, the Interest Period therefore. Not later than 1:00 P.M.
C.S.T. on the second business day following receipt of said notice, the Lender will make such
requested advance to Borrower in immediately available funds.

3. Security for Note. The payment of this Note is secured by all security interests,
liens, pledges, assignments and encumbrances concurrently herewith and/or from time to time
hereafter granted by or for Borrower to Lender in connection with this Note, mcluding, but not
limited to, the liens evidenced by the Related Documents and such other instruments, documents
and agreements evidencing and/or securing the payment of this Note as Borrower or any other
person executes and delivers to Lender now and from time to time hereafter. (This Note, the
Related Documents, the Loan Agreement and all other documents defined as the "Related
Documents" in th< Loan Agreement are all collectively referred to herein as the "Financing
Agreements".)

4, Calculation’ T I[nterest. Contemporaneously with the execution of this Note,
Borrower shall give written notieto Lender as to what amount of the then outstanding principal
balance hereof shall be a LIBOK Rate Portion and what amount of the then outstanding principal
balance hereof shall be a Prime Raie Portion and in connection with the LIBOR Rate Portion the
duration of the Interest Period. The Boriower may elect from time to time thereafter to convert all
or part of any LIBOR Rate Portion hereoi it a Prime Rate Portion, to convert all or any part of
any Prime Rate Portion into a LIBOR Rate Poriion or to renew all or any part of a LIBOR Rate
Portion by giving Lender notice at least two busiiess days prior to the effective date of said election
and in connection with said notice, specifying: (2)(the amount of the outstanding LIBOR Rate
Portion to be converted into a Prime Rate Portion; and (9).in-the case of renewals of a LIBOR Rate
Portion or a conversion of a Prime Rate Portion into a LIECR Rate Portion, the duration of the
Interest Period applicable thereto, provided that (i) the minimuri piincipal amount of each I.IBOR
Rate Portion outstanding after a renewal or conversion shall Yo no less than $500,000.00;
(ii) LIBOR Rate Portions can be converted into Prime Rate Portions saly on the last day of the
Interest Period of the applicable LIBOR Rate Portion; and (iii) at any ¢ne time there can be
outstanding only three (3) LIBOR Rate Portions and all LIBOR Rate Portiors must be in multiples
of $500,000.00. All notices given under this paragraph shall be irrevocable and shall be given not
later than 10:00 a.m. CST on the day which is not less than the number of business days specified
above for such notice. If the Borrower shall fail to give the Lender the notices speciticd above for
the renewal or conversion of any LIBOR Rate Portion prior to the end of the Interest Ferlod with
respect thereto, such LIBOR Rate Portion shall automatically be converted into a Prime Rate
Portion on the last day of the Interest Period for such LIBOR Rate Portion;

The Borrower shall pay interest to the Lender on the outstanding and unpaid
principal amount hereof at a rate per annum (the "Interest Rates") as follows:

{a) For each LIBOR Rate Portion of the outstanding principal balance hereof during the
Interest Period relating thereto, at a rate equal to the LIBOR Interest Rate plus two
hundred twenty-five (225) basis points.

AQ043003.DOC
-16-



0711734121 Page: 17 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b) For each Prime Rate Portion of the outstanding principal balance hereof, at a rate
equal to the Prime Rate.

5. Acceleration on Default; Waivers. If any payment due under this Note or any
other monies owing from Borrower to Lender hereunder or under the Financing Agreements is
not paid when due or if a Default or Event of Default occurs under any of the Financing
Agreements (after the expiration of any applicable grace or cure periods specifically provided for
therein) (collectively referred to herein as a "Default"), then all indebtedness evidenced by this
Note, together with all other monies owing hereunder by Borrower to Lender, will, at the option
of Lender, be immediately due and payable in full. The acceptance by Lender of any payment,
partial or otherwise, made hereunder after the time when it becomes due as herein set forth will
not establisi.a custom or constitute a waiver by Lender of any right to enforce prompt payment
thereof or a wairer of any other Default or the same Default on another occasion. BORROWER
HEREBY WAIVES THE APPLICATION OF ANY AND ALL OF ITS RIGHTS AND
POWERS UNDEK ALL STATUTES OF LIMITATION AND SIMILAR STATUTES AND
LAWS AS TO THIS NOTE. DEMAND, PRESENTMENT FOR PAYMENT, PROTEST AND
NOTICE OF NON-PAYMENT AND PROTEST HEREBY ARE WAIVED BY BORROWER
AND EVERY ENDORSER ANPYOR GUARANTOR HEREOF.

0. lllegality. ~Notwithstanding any other provision in this Note, if the Lender
determines that any change (subsequent{0-the date hereof) in any applicable law, rule, or regulation,
or any change (subsequent to the date heréel-in the interpretation or administration thereof by any
governmental authority, central bank, or comwarable agency charged with the interpretation or
administration thereof, or compliance by the Leader with any such changed request or directive
(whether or not having the force of law) of any such suthority, central bank, or comparable agency
shall make it unlawful or impossible for the Lender to 1fia’ntain or fund loans bearing interest with
reference to the LIBOR Interest Rate, then upon notice/to the Borrower by the Lender the
outstanding principal amount of the Note, together with interest ascrued thereon, shall thereafter
bear interest with reference to the Prime Rate.

7. Increased Cost. The Borrower shall pay to the Lenddr from time to time such
amounts as the Lender may determine to be necessary to compensate the, Lender for any costs
incurred by the Lender which the Lender determines are attributable to its making or maintaining
any LIBOR Interest Rate hereunder, or any reduction in any amount receivable by thie Lender under
this Note in respect of any such loans or such obligation (such increases in costs ang ~eductions in
amounts receivable being herein called "Additional Costs"), resulting from any change aficr/the date
of this Note in 1).S. federal, state, municipal, or foreign laws or regulations (including Regulation D
and any Eurocurrency Reserve Requirements), or the adoption or making after such date of any
interpretations, directives, or requirements applying to a class of banks including the Lender of or
under any U.S. federal, state, municipal, or any foreign laws or regulations (whether or not having
the force of law) by any court or governmental or monetary authority charged with the interpretation
or administration thereof ("Regulatory Change"), which: (1) changes the basis of taxation of any
amounts payable to the Lender under this Note (other than taxes imposed on the overall net income
of the Lender by the jurisdiction where the principal office is located); or (2) imposes new or
modifies any reserve, special deposit, compulsory loan, or similar requirements refating to any
extensions of credit or other assets of, or any deposits with or other liabilities of, the Lender
(including any of such loans or any deposits referred to in the definition of Eurocurrency Reserve

AQ043003.DOC
-17-



0711734121 Page: 18 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Requirements); or (3) imposes any other new conditions affecting this Note (or any of such
extensions of credit or liabilities). The Lender will notify the Borrower in writing of any event
occurring after the date of this Note which will entitle the Lender to compensation pursuant to this
Paragraph 7 as promptly as practicable after it obtains knowledge thereof and determines to request
such compensation. Determinations by the Lender for purposes of this Paragraph 7 of the effect of
any Regulatory Change on its costs of making or maintaining amounts receivable by it and of the
additional amounts required to compensate the Lender in respect of any Additional Costs, shall be
conclusive, provided that such determinations are made on a reasonable basis, are not subject to
manifest error and the written basis for said determinations are given to Borrower.

8. Risk-Based Capital. In the event the Lender determines that by reason of any
changes subsequent to the date hereof in laws, regulations or the interpretation thereof, applicable to
Lender, (1) compliance with any judicial, administrative, or other governmental interpretation of
any law or reguiafion or (2) compliance by the Lender or any corporation controlling the Lender
with any guideline or rejuest from any central bank or other governmental authority (whether or not
having the force of law) has the effect of requiring an increase in the amount of capital required or
expected to be maintained wy the Lender or any corporation controlling the Lender, and the Lender
determines that such increase is based upon its obligations hereunder, the Borrower shall pay to the
Lender such additional amount 4s skatt be certified by the Lender to be the amount allocable to the
Lender's obligations to the Borrowerhereunder. The Lender will notify the Borrower in writing of
any event occurring after the date of this Nute that will entitle the Lender to compensation pursuant
to this Paragraph 8 as promptly as practicabiz-after it obtains knowledge thereof and determines to
request such compensation. Determinations by/the: Lender for purposes of this Paragraph 8 of the
effect of any increase in the amount of capital required to be maintained by the Lender and of the
amount allocable to the Lender's obligations to the Rorrower hereunder shall be conclusive,
provided that such determinations are made on a reasorahie pasis, are not subject to manifest error
and the written basis for said determinations are given to Borower.

9. Funding Loss Indemnification. The Borrower shial] pay to the Lender, upon the
request of the Lender, such amount or amounts as shall be sufficiet:t 14k the reasonable opinion of
the Lender) to compensate it for (a) any loss, cost or expense incurredas a'result of any principal
prepayment of any LIBOR Rate Portion of this Note on a date other than the iast day of an Interest
Period including, but not limited to, acceleration of this Note by the Lender puriuart to Paragraph 5
hereunder; and (b) any failure by the Borrower to borrow or convert, as the case may 12 any LIBOR
Rate Portion specified in the relevant notice under Paragraph 2 and Paragraph 4 hereof.

10. Other Proyisions Relating to LIBOR Rate Portions. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Note, if prior to the commencement of any Interest Period, the Lender shall
determine in good faith deposits in the amount of any LIBOR Rate Portion scheduled to be
outstanding during such Interest Period are not readily available to the Lender in the relevant market
or, by reasons or circumstances affecting the relevant market, adequate and reasonable means do not
exist for ascertaining the LIBOR Interest Rate, then Lender shall promptly give notice thereof to the
Borrower and the obligations of the Lender to create, continue or affect by conversion any such
LIBOR Rate Portion in such amount and for such Interest Period shall terminate until deposits in
such amounts and for the Interest Period selected by the Borrower shall again be readily available in
the relevant market and reasonable means exist for ascertaining the LIBOR Interest Rate. In
addition, notwithstanding any other provision of this Note to the contrary, the Lender shall be

AQ043003.D0OC

-18-



0711734121 Page: 19 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

entitled to fund and maintain its funding of all or any part of this Note in any manner it sees fit, it
being understood, however that for the purpose of this Note, all the determinations hereunder
(including without limitation determinations under Paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 hereof) shall be made as
if the Lender had actually funded and maintained each LIBOR Rate Portion during each Interest
Period applicable thereto by the purchase of deposits in the relevant market in the amount of such
LIBOR Rate Portion, having a maturity corresponding to such Interest Period, and in the case of any
LIBOR Rate Portion, bearing an interest rate equal to the LIBOR Interest Rate for such Interest
Period.

1. Default Rate of Interest. Upon Default, including failure to pay upon the Maturity
Date, Lender, at its option, may also, if permitted under applicable faw, do one or both of the
following: A2} increase the applicable Interest Rate on this Note 3.00 percentage points (the
"Default Rate”),-and (b) add any unpaid accrued interest to principal and such sum will bear
interest therefrom Antil paid at the Interest Rate provided in this Note (including any increased
rate). The Interest(Pate will not exceed the maximum rate permitted by applicable law as
provided in Paragraph 15 tisreof.

12, Late Payment Provision. If payment is 10 days or more late, Borrower will be
charged five percent (5.0%) of the regularly scheduled payment or Ten Dollars ($10.00),
whichever is greater, up to the maximum amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per
late charge.

13. Application of Payments. Unlsss otherwise agreed to, in writing, or otherwise
required by applicable law, payments will be epriied first to accrued, unpaid interest, then to
principal, and any remaining amount to any unpaid_ collection costs, late charges and other
charges; provided, however, upon delinquency or otlier Default, Lender reserves the right to
apply payments among principal, interest, late charges, collection costs and other charges at its
discretion. All prepayments shall be applied to the indebtedness owing hereunder in such order
and manner as Lender may from time to time determine in its sole discretion,

14, Fees and Expenses. If Lender employs counsel for advice with respect to the
Financing Agreements to respond to any request of Borrower, including but not limited to, a
request for a consent, waiver, amendment or interpretation of the Financing Aureements or to
intervene, file a petition, answer, motion or other pleading in any suit or proccediig (bankruptcy
or otherwise) relating to the Financing Agreements, or to attempt to collect this Mote or said
other monies from, or to enforce the F inancing Agreements, against Borrower or any ouer party,
then, in any such event, to the extent permitted by law all of the reasonable attorneys' paralegal
fees, and expenses arising from such services, and all expenses, court costs and charges relating
thereto, shall be an additional liability owing hereunder by Borrower to Lender, and bearing
interest at the Default Rate, until paid in full to Lender and shall be secured by the lien evidenced
by the Financing Agreements.

15, Interest Limitation. All agreements between Borrower and Lender expressly are
limited so that in no contingency or event whatsoever, whether by reason of disbursement of the
proceeds hereof or otherwise, shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid by Borrower to Lender
for the use, detention or forbearance of the amounts to be disbursed hercunder exceed the highest
lawful rate of interest permissible under the law which a court of competent jurisdiction, by a

AQ043003.DOC
-19-



0711734121 Page: 20 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

final non-appealable order, determines is applicable hereto ("Highest Lawful Rate"). If
fulfillment of any provision herein contained at the time performance of such provision becomes
due involves exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate, then ipso facto, the obligation to fulfill the
same shall be reduced to such Highest Lawful Rate. Tf by any circumstance Lender shall ever
receive as interest an amount which would exceed the Highest Lawful Rate, the amount which
may be deemed excessive interest shall be applied to the principal and not to interest, or, if such
excessive interest exceeds the unpaid principal under this Note, such excess shall be refunded to
Borrower. All interest paid or agreed to be paid to Lender under this Note or any instrument
exccuted in connection with this Note shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be
amortized, prorated, allocated, and spread throughout the full period until payment in full of the
principal (including the period of any renewal or extension of this Note) so that the interest on
this Note forsuch full period shall not exceed interest computed at the Highest Lawful Rate, It is
Lender's intenticiy that the performance of any provision herein never result in any payments due
or paid which 1voive exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate. The terms and provisions of this
Paragraph shall contzl all other terms and provisions contained herein and in the other
Financing Agreements:

16. Waivers: Coniinued Liability. It is agreed that the granting to Borrower or any
other party of an extension or extensions of time for the payment of any sum or sums due under
this Note or the other Financing Agreements or for the performance of any term, provision,
covenant or agreement of this Note or < other Financing Agreements, or the taking or releasing
of security or Collateral for the payment o5 this Note or the exercising or failure to exercise of
any right or power under this Note or the ot'ier Financing Agreements, shall not in any way
release or affect the liability of Borrower evidericed by this Note.

17. Amendments and Modifications. This Note may not be amended or modified, nor
shall any revision hereof be effective, except by an instrument in writing expressing such
intention executed by Lender and directed to Borrower.

18. Confession of Judgment. Borrower hereby irrevocabiy anthorizes and empowers
any attorney-at-law to appear in any court of record and to confess jurgment against Borrower
for the unpaid amount of this Note as evidenced by an affidavit signed b 'an officer of Lender
setting forth the amount then due, plus attorneys' fees as provided in this Nots, plus costs of suit,
and to release all errors, and waive all rights of appeal. If a copy of this Note; verified by an
affidavit, shall have been filed in the proceeding, it will not be necessary to file the sriginal as a
warranty of attorney. Borrower waives the right to any stay of execution and the beneiit of all
exemption laws now or hereafter in effect. No single exercise of the foregoing warrant and
power to confess judgment will be deemed to exhaust the power, whether or not any such
exercise shall be held by any court to be invalid, voidable, or void: but the power will continue
undiminished and may be exercised from time to time as Lender may elect until all amounts
owing on this Note have been paid in fuli.

19.  Dishonored Item Fee. Borrower will pay a fee to Lender of $20.00 if Borrower
makes a payment on Borrower's loan and the check or preauthorized charge with which
Borrower pays is later dishonored.

AQ043603.DOC
220-



0711734121 Page: 21 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

20.  Right of Setoff. Unless a lien would be prohibited by law or would render a
nontaxable account taxable, Borrower grants to Lender a contractual possessory security interest
in, and hereby assigns, conveys, delivers, pledges, and transfers to Lender all Borrower's right,
title and interest in and to, Botrower's accounts with Lender (whether checking, savings, or any
other account), including without limitation all accounts held jointly with someone else and all
accounts Borrower may open in the future. Borrower authorizes Lender, to the extent permitted
by applicable law, to charge or setoff all sums owing on this Note against any and all such
accounts.

21. Possessory Collateral. In addition to any other collateral that may secure this
Note, Borrower hereby assigns and grants a security interest in any and all other property of
Borrower or.svery kind or description now or hereafter in possession or control of Lender,
whether as collateral security or any other purpose, including, without limitation, all cash,
deposits, securitics, dividends, distributions, negotiable instruments and documents.,

22. Choice ‘0f T.aw, Submission to Jurisdiction, Waiver of Venue and Consent to
Service. THIS NOTE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ALL RESPECTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AND GOVERNED EY THE LAWS AND DECISIONS (WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT
TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF) OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.
THE BORROWER (A) HEREBY . IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF
ANY ILLINOIS STATE OR FEDERAL-COURT SITTING IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS OVER
ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS NOTE,
AND THE BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN
RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDTING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED
IN SUCH ILLINOIS STATE OR FEDERAL <COURT, AND (B) AGREES NOT TO
INSTITUTE ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEELING AGAINST THE LENDER OR THE
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, OR EMPLOYEES OF LENDER OR PROPERTY OF THE
LENDER, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS NUTE, IN ANY COURT OTHER
THAN AS HEREINABOVE SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION. “THE BORROWER HEREBY
IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION IT MAY NOW 'G2-HEREAFTER HAVE TO
THE LAYING OF VENUE IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING “WHETHER BROUGHT
BY THE BORROWER, THE LENDER OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY COURT HEREINABOVE
SPECIFIED AS WELL AS ANY RIGHT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO
REMOVE ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING, ONCE COMMENCEL; 15 ANOTHER
COURT ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR OTHER'V'SE. THE
BORROWER AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR
PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER
JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHFR MANNER
PROVIDED BY LAW. PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY KIND AND ALL PROCESS IS
HEREBY WAIVED BY BORROWER, AND BORROWER CONSENTS THAT ALL SUCH
SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE PROPERLY MADE IF MAILED BY CERTIFIED MAIL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, POSTAGE PREPAID, DIRECTED TO THE BORROWER
AT THE ADDRESS APPEARING ON THE RECORDS OF THE LENDER IN THE MANNER
PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE STATUTE, LAW, RULE QOF COURT, OR OTHERWISE.

23, Jury Waiver. THE UNDERSIGNED AND LENDER (BY ITS ACCEPTANCE
HEREOF) HEREBY VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, IRREVOCABLY AND

AQU43003.DOC
21-



0711734121 Page: 22 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN
RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE (WHETHER BASED UPON CONTRACT, TORT OR
OTHERWISE) BETWEEN OR AMONG THE UNDERSIGNED AND LENDER ARISING
OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THIS NOTE OR ANY OTHER FINANCING
AGREEMENTS. THIS PROVISION IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO LENDER TO
PROVIDE THE FINANCING DESCRIBED HEREIN OR IN THE OTHER FINANCING
AGREEMENTS.

24, Binding Effect. Wherever the term "Borrower" is used in this Note, the term shall
include (unless otherwise expressly indicated) all of Borrower's successors, and assigns, as the
case may be.. This Note shall be binding upon Borrower and shall inure to the benefit of Lender
and its succeesors and assigns.

25, Scverability. Any provision of this Note which is unenforceable or contrary to
applicable law, the ‘nclusion of which would affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this
Note, shall be of no efiect, to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, and in such case all the
remaining terms and provisions of this Note shall be fully effective, the same as though no such
invalid provision had ever beep ineluded in this Note.

26.  No Novation. This Note is in substitution and replacement for, but not in
payment of, that certain Twelfth Resiated Revolving Note dated as of November 20, 2006 in the
original principal amount of $4,500,060.90 from the Borrower (the "Existing Note"). The
indebtedness evidenced by the Existing Noie is'continuing indebtedness, and nothing herein shall
be deemed to constitute a payment, settlement. cr-novation of the Existing Note, or release or
otherwise adversely affect any lien, mortgage orsecurity interest securing such indebtedness or
any rights of the Lender against any party. All amsunts outstanding under the Existing Note
shall be automatically transferred to, and be deemed to b2 gufstanding under, this Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and-deiivered this Note as of the day
and year first above written.

CIRCUIT SERVICE, INC., ar lliinois corporation

Name:

Title:

AQU43003.DOC
29



